 Page 1
DICOM Change Proposal
STATUS Assigned
Date of Last Update 2026/01/09
Person Assigned steven.nichols@gehealthcare.com
Submitter Name steven.nichols@gehealthcare.com
Submission Date 2026/01/09
Change Number CP-2610

Institutional Department Name (0008,1040) 3 Department in the institution where the equipment that
produced the Composite Instances is located.
Institutional Department Type Code
Sequence
(0008,1041) 3 A coded description of the type of Department or Service
within the healthcare facility.
Note
This might be obtained from a corresponding HL7v2
message containing PV1:10 Hospital Service.
Only a single Item is permitted in this Sequence.
>Include Table 8.8-1 “Code Sequence Macro Attributes” BCID 7030 “Institutional Department/Unit/Service”.
Manufacturer's Model Name (0008,1090) 3 Manufacturer's model name of the equipment that produced
the Composite Instances.
Manufacturer's Device Class UID (0018,100B) 3 Manufacturer's Unique Identifier (UID) for the class of the
device.
A class is a manufacturer-specific grouping concept with no
DICOM-defined scope or criteria. A class is independent from
a marketing-defined make, model or version.
A class allows grouping of devices with a similar set of
capabilities.
This Attribute may be multi-valued if this device is a member of
more than one class.
Device Serial Number (0018,1000) 3 Manufacturer's serial number of the equipment that produced
the Composite Instances.
Note
This identifier corresponds to the device that actually
created the images, such as a CR plate reader or a
CT console, and may not be sufficient to identify all of
the equipment in the imaging chain, such as the
generator or gantry or plate.
 Page 3
Attribute Name Tag Type Attribute Description
Software Versions (0018,1020) 3 Manufacturer's designation of software version of the
equipment that produced the Composite Instances. See
Section C.7.5.1.1.3.
Gantry ID (0018,1008) 3 Identifier of the gantry or positioner.
UDI Sequence (0018,100A) 3 Unique Device Identifier (UDI) of the entire equipment. For
example, the entire CT Scanner.
Note
1. Multiple Items may be present if the entire
equipment has UDIs issued by different Issuing
Authorities.
2. Multiple Items may be present if multiple pieces
of equipment were involved in the creation of this
Instance, e.g., the DR plate and the DR reader.
3. This is not intended to contain the UDIs of the
components of the equipment, such as the X-Ray
tube of the CT scanner. Such information is
stored elsewhere and accessible using the UDI
of the entire equipment and a date.
One or more Items are permitted in this Sequence.
>Include Table 10.29-1 “UDI Macro Attributes”
Device UID (0018,1002) 3 Unique identifier of the equipment that produced the
Composite Instances.
Note
1. If present in an SR object, the value is expected
to be the same as the (121012, DCM, "Device
Observer UID") in TID 1004 “Device Observer
Identifying Attributes”.
2. There is no requirement that the Device UID
(0018,1002) be the same as the Instance Creator
UID (0008,0014) in the SOP Common Module,
though they may be.
Spatial Resolution (0018,1050) 3 The inherent limiting resolution in mm of the acquisition